



LONDON FIRE BRIGADE

London Fire Brigade Headquarters
169 Union Street London SE1 0LL
T 020 8555 1200 F 020 7960 3602
Textphone 020 7960 3629
london-fire.gov.uk

Freedom of Information request reference number: 6706.1

Date of response: 01/08/2022

Request:

Property Address: 52 Hammersmith Grove, London W6

We write to you pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 2000, and in relation to the above residential property. The building is owned and managed by Shepherd's Bush Housing Association.

We request the following documents relating to the building, dated between January – December 2018:

- 1. Documents relating to fire inspections*
- 2. Documents relating to attendances on site following the sounding of an alarm*
- 3. Details of any complaints made by residents*

Response:

Please see my response to each of your queries in turn below:

- 1.) Our Fire Safety Regulatory (FSR) team have confirmed that there is no record of undertaking any fire safety inspections (audits) at this address.
- 2.) Between 01 January 2018 and 31 December 2018, the LFB attended the following incidents at this address:

Type	Address	Incident/ Visit ID	Time of call	Description
Fire	GROUND FLOOR, 52 HAMMERSMITH GROVE, LONDON, W6 7HA	075587-14062018	14/06/2018	Primary Fire

Further information about all incidents attended by the London Fire Brigade (LFB) is published online via the London DataStore and can be accessed via this link: <https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/london-fire-brigade-incident-records>.

This dataset is updated monthly and contains details of:

- The type of incident (i.e. fire, false alarm, special service);
- The date/time the incident occurred;
- The property type where incident took place (such as dwelling, commercial, car);
- The location of the incident (borough, fire station ground, postcode, USRN, latitude/longitude);
- How long it took first and second fire engine (pump) to arrive at incident;
- Where the fire engine(s) were deployed from;
- The number of fire engines that attended the incident;
- The length of time the fire engines stayed at the incident;
- The notional cost of the LFB attending the incident.

Individuals and organisations affected by an incident that was attended by London Fire Brigade since 2001 can request a 'fire report' which, for fires that involve buildings, vehicles, or those that cause injuries, provides more details about the incident and the cause of the fire where known.

Fire reports are not available under the freedom of information act (FOIA) as they are considered a chargeable service and, as such, will incur a fee. As a result they are exempt via [Section 21 of the FOIA - Information accessible to applicant by other means](#).

If you do want to go ahead and request a copy of any fire reports, I must also advise that you may not be eligible to receive a copy. However, if any eligible party (such as the owner/a tenant/local borough council/insurance firm or loss adjustor) requests the primary fire report document, and is willing to share it with you, then we would be able to provide consent for them to do this.

Further information about how to obtain a LFB incident report is published on our website and can be accessed through the following link: <https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/services-and-facilities/services-we-offer/incident-reports/>

3.) I have done a search of the LFB Compliments and Complaints system for the free text "*Hammersmith Grove*" and no complaint information was returned from this search.

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request [on our website](#).